

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 15-1350

Johnson County No. CVCV076694

DANIEL KLINE, FRANK SORIES AND AMARIS MCCANN,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

vs.

SOUTHGATE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF LANDLORDS OF IOWA, INC. AND
GREATER IOWA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

/s/ Thomas H. Walton

Thomas H. Walton, AT0008183
Matthew R. Eslick, AT0002409
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-8045
E-mail: twalton@nyemaster.com
meslick@nyemaster.com

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICI
CURIAE LANDLORDS OF
IOWA, INC. AND GREATER
IOWA APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 2

I. CHAPTER 562A IS NOT THE LAST WORD ON LEASE TERMS AND SHOULD BE SUPPLEMENTED BY COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES. 2

 A. Freedom of Contract Has Deep Roots in Iowa. 3

 B. Liquidated Damage Terms are Enforceable and Beneficial. 5

 C. Iowa Law Favors Settlement of Disputes. 6

 D. Personal Responsibility Supports Lease Terms That Impose Costs on the Tenant. 7

 E. The Common Law Guides the Construction of Chapter 562A. 9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING AGREED-TO FEES, CHARGES AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ARE PROHIBITED BY CHAPTER 562A..... 10

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CARPET CLEANING PROVISION IS PROHIBITED BY CHAPTER 562A. 20

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE “DELAY OF POSSESSION” PROVISION OF THE SOUTHGATE LEASE CONSTITUTED A WAIVER OR RELEASE..... 28

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT SOUTHGATE’S TENANT CHECK-IN “ACKNOWLEDGMENT” IS PROHIBITED BY CHAPTER 562A. 30

VI. PLAINTIFF OR CLASS MEMBERS HAVE NOT BEEN INJURED-IN-FACT. 32

VII. CONCLUSION. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</u> , 302 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 1981).....	11
<u>Aurora Business Park Associate v. Michael Albert, Inc.</u> , 548 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	5
<u>Castillo-Cullather v. Pollack</u> , 685 N.E.2d 478 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	3, 23
<u>Clark v. Lundy</u> , 181 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1970).....	7
<u>D.R. Mobile Homes Rentals v. Frost</u> , 545 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1996)	10, 12, 13
<u>Garlick v. The Mississippi Valley Ins. Co.</u> , 44 Iowa 553 (1876).....	30
<u>Hartford Elec. Light Co. v. Beard</u> , 213 A.2d 536 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1965)	20
<u>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</u> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001)	9
<u>Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Strong</u> , 356 P.3d 1064 (Kan. 2015).....	14
<u>Miles v. Lynch</u> , 182 N.W. 220 (Iowa 1921).....	4
<u>Miller v. Geels</u> , 643 N.E.2d 922 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	26
<u>Norfolk and Dettum Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Morrison</u> , 924 N.E.2d 260 (Mass. 2010)	28
<u>Robinson v. Allied Property and Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 816 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 2012).....	4
<u>Rodgers v. Webb</u> , 558 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1997).....	4
<u>Rohlin Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Hinton</u> , 476 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1991)	6
<u>SEC v. Tambone</u> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<u>Sheffer v. Rardin</u> , 704 S.E.2d 32 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010).....	31
<u>Snider v. Bernstein Bros.</u> , 208 N.W. 503 (Iowa 1926)	3
<u>Staley v. Barkalow</u> , 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	32
<u>Staples v. City of Spencer</u> , 271 N.W. 200 (Iowa 1937)	24

<u>Town of Jackson v. O’Hearn</u> , No. 98-0237, 1998 WL 467069, at *2 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 12, 1998).....	14
<u>VG Marina Mgmt. Corp. v. Wiener</u> , 882 N.E.2d 196 (2008)	29
<u>Welch v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</u> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011)	9
<u>Williams by Williams v. Stewart</u> , 703 P.2d 546 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985).....	24
<u>Wright v. Scott</u> , 410 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1987)	7

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 562A.1(a).....	28
Iowa Code § 562A.1(d)	28
Iowa Code § 562A.11	11
Iowa Code § 562A.11(2)	14, 32
Iowa Code § 562A.12(3)(1).....	11
Iowa Code § 562A.12(3)(a).....	15, 16, 19, 22
Iowa Code § 562A.12(3)(a)(1)	13, 15
Iowa Code § 562A.12(3)(a)(2)	25
Iowa Code § 562A.12(7)	14
Iowa Code § 562A.13.	18
Iowa Code § 562A.17	8, 13, 14
Iowa Code § 562A.22(1)(a)(b)	29
Iowa Code § 562A.22(2)	14, 29
Iowa Code § 562A.26	14
Iowa Code § 562A.27	13
Iowa Code § 562A.27(3)	13, 14, 15, 16, 19
Iowa Code § 562A.27(c).....	13
Iowa Code § 562A.28	20
Iowa Code § 562A.3	2
Iowa Code § 562A.34(4)	14

Iowa Code § 562A.35(1)	14
Iowa Code § 562A.35(12)	14
Iowa Code § 562A.36(2)	14
Iowa Code § 562A.9(1)	2
Iowa Code § 562A.11(1)(d).....	28
Model Act § 4.201(c).....	14

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 14(f)(13)	11
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>All I Really Need to Know I Learned in Kindergarten</u> (1989).....	8
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (10th Ed. 2014).....	26
http://health.howstuffworks.com/skin-care/information/anatomyshed-skin-cells.htm	24
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> , § 356(1) (1981)	6
Revised Uniform Residential Landlord and Tenant Act (2015), § 501(a)	26
<u>The Lodestar of Personal Responsibility</u> , 88 Marq. L. Rev. 365 (Fall 2004)	8
<u>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</u> (1971)	26
